

Nos. 16-2432(L), 17-1093, 17-1170

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

MURRAY ENERGY CORPORATION et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

-v.-

ADMINISTRATOR OF THE ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,
Defendant-Appellant/Cross-Appellee,

MON VALLEY CLEAN AIR COALITION et al.,
Applicants-in-Intervention-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF WEST VIRGINIA
Case No. 5:14-cv-00039 (Hon. John Preston Bailey)

**RESPONSE BRIEF OF THE UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY AS APPELLEE IN CASE NO. 17-1093**

OF COUNSEL:

JEFFREY H. WOOD
Acting Assistant Attorney General

GAUTAM SRINIVASAN
MATTHEW C. MARKS
Air and Radiation Law Office
Office of General Counsel
United States Environmental
Protection Agency

JENNIFER SCHELLER NEUMANN
PATRICK R. JACOBI
RICHARD GLADSTEIN
LAURA J.S. BROWN
SONYA SHEA
MATTHEW LITTLETON
Attorneys
Environment & Natural Resources
Division
United States Department of Justice
P.O. Box 7415
Washington, DC 20044
(202) 514-4010
matthew.littleton@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW	8
ARGUMENT	8
I. The district court did not abuse its discretion by denying Mon Valley’s motion to intervene as moot.....	9
II. The district court’s judgment does not impair or impede Mon Valley’s ability to protect any interest cognizable under Rule 24(a)(2).....	10
III. EPA is an adequate representative of Mon Valley’s interest in this suit.....	12
IV. The district court did not clearly abuse its discretion by denying Mon Valley permissive intervention under Rule 24(b)(1)	14
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alt v. EPA</i> , 758 F.3d 588 (4th Cir. 2014).....	1
<i>American Roll-On Roll-Off Carrier, LLC v. P & O Ports Baltimore, Inc.</i> , 479 F.3d 288 (4th Cir. 2007)	10
<i>Black v. Central Motor Lines, Inc.</i> , 500 F.2d 407 (4th Cir. 1974).....	8
<i>Donaldson v. United States</i> , 400 U.S. 517 (1971).....	11, 12
<i>Foster v. University of Maryland-Eastern Shore</i> , 787 F.3d 243 (4th Cir. 2015)	14
<i>Gould v. Alleco, Inc.</i> , 883 F.2d 281 (4th Cir. 1989)	13
<i>Labor v. Harvey</i> , 438 F.3d 404 (4th Cir. 2006) (en banc)	11
<i>McHenry v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue</i> , 677 F.3d 214 (4th Cir. 2012)	8, 14
<i>South Dakota v. U.S. Department of Interior</i> , 317 F.3d 783 (8th Cir. 2003).....	14
<i>Stuart v. Huff</i> , 706 F.3d 345 (4th Cir. 2013)	8, 10, 13
<i>Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates, Inc.</i> , S. Ct. No. 16-605 (case pending).....	11

Statutes and Public Laws

28 U.S.C. § 12911
42 U.S.C. § 7604(a).....1
42 U.S.C. § 7621(a).....2, 3
42 U.S.C. § 7621(d).....5, 11

Rules and Regulations

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 4(a)(1)(B)10
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 24(a)(2) *passim*
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 24(b)(1)(B).....4
